
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Friday, 2 November 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2018 at 6.00 
PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following 
business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), Warfield (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, 
Mrs Boyle, Drinkwater, Mrs Eagland, Mrs Fisher, Lax, Marshall, Smith and 
Mrs Stanhope MBE

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

4. Work Programme 9 - 12

5. Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A Update 13 - 22

6. Planning Enforcement Resource Review 23 - 28

7. Enforcement Plan Update 29 - 68

8. Designation of a New Conservation Area for Drayton Bassett 69 - 80

9. Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans 81 - 106

10. Economic Performance Update 107 - 122

11. BRS Working Group - Notes of Meetings 123 - 130



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

19 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), Warfield (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Mrs Eagland, 
Marshall, Smith and Mrs Stanhope MBE.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  attended the meeting).

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Drinkwater and Mrs Fisher

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

25 INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Ball to the Committee and to role of Vice-Chairman.  He 
reminded Members that the position would be ratified at Council in October but that Councillor 
Ball was acting in the role as of this moment.  The Chairman also thanked Councillor 
Drinkwater for all his hard work and input as the previous Vice-Chairman and passed on the 
Committees well wishes to him and his wife.

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as a correct record.

27 PRESENTATION BY THE ENVIRONMENT AGENCY 

The Committee received a presentation from the Environment Agency (EA) on Planning and 
Flood Risk.  They reported that they had two strategic roles in the Planning system which 
included advice on the Local Plan and Development control and detailed these in depth to 
Members.

It was reported that the EA expected Local Plans to have Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
Level 1 with a preference to avoid flood risk or manage if factors means level 2 or 3 site are 
required for development.

It was then noted that the EA was a statutory consultee regarding planning applications.  It 
was reported that the County Council was the lead local flood authority for certain types of 
water concerns like surface water drainage but the EA would comment on flood risks.

The EA presented what calculations they use when considering flood risks and what they 
expected developers to do to mitigate these risks.  They reported that the two questions they 
pose when considering applications were will it firstly be “Made safe for its lifetime” and 
secondly “without increasing flood risk elsewhere”.  They then wished it to be noted that 
responding to pla
[...]
 rivers did not make a big enough positive 
impact and now the preferred method was to re-naturalise them as it was more 
environmentally friendly.

The Environment Agency was thanked for their attendance and their assistance to the 
Committee.
RESOLVED: That the information given be noted.

28 PROPOSAL FOR A SMALL BUSINESS GRANT SCHEME 

Committee received a report on the proposed small business grant scheme. It was reported 
that the scheme would award up to 50% grant funding ranging from £500 to £1500 and to 
qualify, existing businesses would have to have been trading for no more than three years or 
be persons looking to start a business in the district.

It was noted that other local authorities had already introduced similar schemes and it would 
aid meet the Council’s Strategic Plan priority a vibrant and prosperous economy.

Members welcomed the proposals and felt it would encourage businesses to grow in the 
district.  Reassurances were sought that robust monitoring would be undertaken to ensure the 
grants awarded were adding value.  It was reported that a review of the use of the grant would 
be undertaken 6 months after being given.  It was also reported that the applying business or 
individual would have to be a member of the Enterprise for Success programme which would 
ensure they received business advice and courses to help them make the best use of the 
grant given.  
 
Members expressed a need to ensure there was no duplication with other forms of funding as 
it would allow all sectors of business to have the opportunity to receiving grants.  It was noted 
that this was especially the case with business to consumer types.

Page 6



There were concerns of what available resources there were to undertake the awarding of 
grants but were reassured that this had been taken into account when devising the scheme.

Members then requested that there be reviewable outputs written into the scheme to allow for 
robust monitoring and it was reported that th
[...]
n was 
not to use to accommodate housing and this was expressed at the examination hearing by 
both the Council’s Counsel and Members speaking as witnesses.  It was noted that some 
responses from the consultation had suggested that greenbelt be released however these 
were from owners of such sites. When asked, it was agreed that the Infrastructure 
Development Plan could be used to help prove sustainability of the proposed sites.

Duty to Cooperate was discussed and it was noted that this was continuing and a Statement 
of Common Ground would soon be forthcoming with Tamworth Borough Council.  

The proposed new NPPF was noted and in particular, windfall sites.  It was asked if a policy 
could be introduced to prevent back garden development and it was reported that the NPPF 
still leaned towards the presumption of development and so any policy would have to be very 
robust.

The housing need for Birmingham was discussed and the Committee still felt that all 
brownfield sites should be considered by that City Council before looking outside their area to 
need their need.  It was noted that it could be the case that sites are not suitable for housing 
but for employment needs but Officers will continue to articulate this point with Birmingham

Page 7



RESOLVED:  (a) That the progress associated with the Local Plan Allocations and Local Plan 
Review be noted;

(b) That the summary of representations received to the Local Plan Review 
Issues and Options consultation and the officer responses be noted;

(c) That the need to review the content of the Statement of Community 
Involvement in more detail and subsequently present this to Cabinet to 
request permission consult on the proposed changes be noted;

(d) That the recent progress in relation to neighbourhood plans within 
Lichfield District be noted.

30 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was considered and it was reported that an additional meeting had been 
provisionally scheduled for 21st November 2018.

It was noted that the item on Festivals and Events would be led by the Leisure, Parks and 
Waste Management (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee however a report on the economic and 
tourism benefits of these events would be considered by this Committee.

It was noted that Councillor Marshall had agreed to Chair the BRS Member Working Group 
which would include Members across the Council and be cross party based.  It was also 
reported that updates from the group would be fed back to this Committee and Cabinet.  

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted and amended as agreed.

(The Meeting closed at 8.25 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19

1

Item June Sept Nov Jan Mar Details/Reasons Officer Member Lead

Policy Development

Terms of Reference 
Christine 

Lewis

Small Business 
Grant Scheme 

Jonathan 
Percival

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Environment Agency 
Presentation and discussion with 
EA regarding Planning application 
representations

Craig 
Jordan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Conservation Area 
Appraisals


To consider Wall and Wiggington 
(including changes to the CA 
boundaries) and the new CA is 
proposed for Drayton Bassett

Sean 
Coghlan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19

2

Item June Sept Nov Jan Mar Details/Reasons Officer Member Lead

Economic 
Performance

 Craig 
Jordan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Supplementary 
Planning Document 
on Sustainable 
Design Appendix A 
Update

 Sean 
Coghlan 

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Conservation Area 
Appraisals



Ashley 
Baldwin

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Festivals and Events
 This item will be led by LPWM to 

scope.  EGED will consider tourism 
and economic matters

Lisa 
Clemson

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Building Control 
Shared Service

A briefing paper will be sent when 
information is ready

Ged 
Cooper

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

P
age 10



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19

3

Item June Sept Nov Jan Mar Details/Reasons Officer Member Lead

Local Plan Updates    
Reports on progress with the Local 
Plan, neighbourhood plans

Ashley 
Baldwin

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

BRS Working Group
   

Working group to be established Craig 
Jordan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Review of the 
operation of the new 
Planning Committee

Report likely in June 2019 to allow 
a full year of operation before 
review. 

Sean 
Coghlan 

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Briefing paper on 
Development 
Management 
performance



Sean 
Coghlan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Briefing paper on 
performance of self 
builds



P
age 11



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19

4

Item June Sept Nov Jan Mar Details/Reasons Officer Member Lead

Enforcement Plan 
Update



To consider enforcement activity Sean 
Coghlan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

Planning 
Enforcement 
Resources Review



Sean 
Coghlan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

LEPs



Item is dependent on outcome of 
Government proposals

Craig 
Jordan

Cllr Ian 
Pritchard

P
age 12



Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A Update
Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Environment & Development Services: 
Councillor I. Pritchard
Date: 12 November 2018
Contact Officer: Jon Allinson
Tel Number: 01543 308195
Email: Jon.Allinson@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES 
Local Ward 
Members

ALL

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 
Development (Overview 
and Scrutiny) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report proposes an update to Appendix A of the Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) entitled ‘Space about Dwellings and Amenity Standards for all Development’. This 
document and the standards included within have been utilised in determining planning applications 
since its adoption in December 2015. As part of service level improvements following complaints and 
appeal decisions, it is considered necessary to review its contents to add clarity and ensure a 
consistent and transparent approach. 

1.2 Due to the nature of the update of this Appendix, public consultation will be required as part of the 
process to review and adopt a revised version.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Committee:

i)  Notes the contents of the proposed revised Appendix A and,

ii)  Recommends that the updated Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A –‘Space about Dwellings and 
Amenity Standards for all Development’ is referred to Cabinet for agreement to undertake public 
consultation as part of the review of this.

3. Background

3.1 The Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is part of a suite of SPD’s which 
support the adopted Local Plan Strategy and was originally prepared by a Task Group of Members and 
officers and was adopted by the Council in December 2015. It has been used to supplement the design 
and sustainability policies of the Local Plan Strategy in the determination of planning applications and 
to assist in advising pre-application enquiries.

3.2 The SPD as a whole gives guidance on how sustainable development can be achieved through 
connectivity and integration, in terms of how places are sustainably connected by transport linkages 
and through patterns of development. It then considers how layout and density can assist in creating 
sustainable development, through green infrastructure, standards for parking and space around 
dwellings, utilising sustainable drainage systems, creating ‘walkable’ communities and energy efficient 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



layouts. A final section considers how technology and construction of buildings can lead to more 
sustainable development and a local Sustainability Checklist for planning applications is also included in 
the appendices.

3.3 This document has now been utilised for such purposes for the past 3 years, however it is now 
considered that the guidelines contained
[...]
ave no role or interest in 

any private dispute arising and it will be 

for the owner or occupier affected to 

seek a legal remedy. Impact on right to 

light will not therefore justify a reason to 

refuse planning permission. 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 A

 S
p

a
c
e

 a
b

o
u

t 
D

w
e

lli
n

g
s
 a

n
d

 

A
m

e
n

it
y
 S

ta
n

d
a

rd
s
 f
o

r 
a

ll 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Enforcement Resource
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Pritchard
Date: 12 November 2018 
Contact Officer: Claire Billings
Tel Number: 01543 308171
Email: Claire.billings@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? No
Local Ward 
Members

All Ward Members

ECONOMIC GROWTH, 
ENVIRONMENT AND 

DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the current planning enforcement status (workload) 

and resource, including a comparison to that of other Councils in Staffordshire.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee:

i)    Note the current status and resource of the planning enforcement team;

ii)  Consider the implications of such resource in the context of the delivery of the Local Enforcement 
Plan and government policy set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

3. Background
             
3.1 Planning Enforcement per se could be considered as discretionary, however, the investigation of an 

alleged breach of planning control is not, and therefore the Council has a duty to do this.  The Council 
therefore has to investigate and make decisions on whether it is expedient or not to take enforcement 
action as part of its role. 

3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that, “Effective enforcement is important to 
maintain public confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and local 
authorities should act proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning control. They 
should consider publi
[...]
lai
ns

Fly-
po

sti
ng

Gree
n B

elt

Gyp
sie

s &
 Trav

ell
ers

High
way

 is
su

es

Hou
se

ho
lde

r

La
nd

sc
ap

ing

Lis
ted

 Buil
din

gs

Mate
ria

ls

Not 
iaw

 pl
an

s

Tem
po

rar
y U

se
s

Tree
s

Unti
dy

 Site
s

Othe
r (H

S2)

Rating 5
Rating 4
Rating 3
Rating 2
Rating 1

P
age 66



33

CATEGORIES

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Con
se

rva
tio

n A
rea

s

Not 
iaw

 pl
an

s

High
way

 Is
su

es

Gree
n B

elt

Hou
se

ho
lde

r

Gyp
sie

s &
 Trav

ell
ers

Unti
dy

 Site
s

Con
dit

ion
s

Flyp
os

tin
g

Floo
d P

lai
ns

Lis
ted

 Buil
din

gs

Agri
cu

ltu
ral

 D
ev

elo
pm

en
t

Tem
po

rar
y U

se
s

Farm
 D

ive
rsi

ty

Mate
ria

ls
Tree

s

Equ
es

tria
n D

ev
elo

pm
en

t

Othe
r (H

S2)

Car 
Was

he
s

La
nd

sc
ap

ing

Adv
ert

s

Bou
nd

ary
 Trea

tm
en

t

A-B
oa

rds

Ti
m

es
 C

ho
se

n

Series1P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DESIGNATION OF A NEW CONSERVATION 
AREA FOR DRAYTON BASSETT
Cllr Ian  Pritchard
Date: 12th November 2018 
Contact Officer: Claire Hines
Tel Number: (01543) 308188
Email: Claire.hines@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO 
Local Ward 
Members

Bourne Vale ward - Cllr Brian Yeates

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 

Development 
Overview & Scrutiny

1. Executive Summary
1.1 To inform the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee 

of the results of the public consultation on the proposals to designate a new Conservation Area in 
Drayton Bassett. To request Committee’s support for the designation of the Drayton Bassett 
Conservation Area, to request Committee’s support for the final, amended appraisal and management 
plan for Drayton Bassett Conservation Area, and to seek Committee’s support for the addition of the 
relevant buildings to the Councils ‘Local List’ all of which will be recommended for approval to the 
Cabinet and Full Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the results of the consultation as per Appendix A of this report and supports 
the designation of a new Conservation Area in Drayton Bassett as shown in Appendix B and 
recommends submission to the Cabinet and Full Council for approval.

2.2 That the Committee notes the results of the consultation as per Appendix A of this report and supports 
the final appraisal and management plans and recommends submission to the Cabinet and Full Council 
for approval.

2.3 That the Committee notes the properties proposed for addition to the Register of Buildings of Special 
Local Interest as listed in Appendix C of this report and supports these additions to the Register, and 
recommends submission to the Cabinet and Full Council for approval.

3. Background

3.1 Under Section 69(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 the local 
planning authority;
‘(a)shall from time to time determine which parts of their area are areas of special architectural or 
historic interest the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, and
(b) shall designate those areas as conservation areas.’

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



Following discussions with both the Drayton Bassett Parish Council and Tamworth and District Civic 
Society, the Conservation and Urban Design Team carried out an assessment of the village and 
considered that there was an area of sufficient historic and architectural interest that warranted 
designation as a conservation area. 

3.2 A more detailed survey of the area was then carried out and a draft conservation area appraisal and 
management plan was written. Once a conservation area is designated, Conservation Area Appraisals 
and Management Plans should be undertaken regularly on a rolling programme.  They are an essential 
part of the process which aims to preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and provide a foundation for future decision making.  

The understanding of an area gained through undertaking an appraisal can help to inform
[...]
. We did not receive any 
further response from TDCS.

P
age 77



Appendix B

Map of proposed boundary for Drayton Bassett Conservation Area

Please note this map has been re-sized and is not to scale.

Page 78



Appendix C

Schedule of properties proposed for addition to the Local List

Drayton Bassett  Conservation Area

Road Property or structure

Drayton Lane 1 – 14 New Row

Walnut House

4 Old School Row

War Memorial

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND 
MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR WALL AND 
WIGGINTON
Cllr Ian  Pritchard
Date: 12th November 2018 
Contact Officer: Claire Hines
Tel Number: (01543) 308188
Email: Claire.hines@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO 
Local Ward 
Members

Hammerwich with Wall Ward:- Cllr K. Humphreys and 
Cllr D. Pullen
Whittington and Streethay Ward:- Cllr D. Leytham, Cllr 
R. Strachan, Cllr A. White.

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 

Development 
Overview & Scrutiny

1. Executive Summary
1.1 To inform the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee 

of the results of the public consultation on the draft Conservation Area Appraisals and Management 
Plans for Wall Conservation Area and Wigginton Conservation Area, and to request Committee’s 
support for the final, amended appraisals and management plans and their recommendation for 
approval to the Cabinet and Full Council. Furthermore to seek Committee’s support for the addition of 
the relevant buildings to the Councils ‘Local List’.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the results of the consultation as per Appendix A of this report, supports the 
final appraisal and management plans and recommends them to be submitted to the Cabinet and Full 
Council for approval.

2.2 That the Committee supports the proposed boundary changes to the Conservation Areas as shown on 
the maps in Appendix B and recommends them to be submitted to the Cabinet and Full Council for 
approval.

2.3 That the C
[...]
r Tree Cottage

Market Lane School House

Littlefield House

Watling Street The Trooper Inn

The Seven Stars, 12 Watling Street

Wall Village Hall

Stone wall to north side of Watling Street

English Heritage Museum

Wigginton Conservation Area

Road Properties

Main Road Wigginton Village Hall

84

86 (Wigginton Cottage)

91

99 (Sunnyside Farm), 

101 (The Secret House)

103

Oak Barn

108 (The Old Police House)

Numbers 111, 113, 115, 117, 119, 121 & 123 (Poplar 

Cottage)

War Memorial

The Old Vicarage 

146 

Numbers 150 & 152

Wigginton Manor

Page 105



26

Range of barns to the north-west of Wigginton Manor

Range of barns to the south-west of Wigginton Manor

Hill Top Cottage

Syerscote Lane Oak Barn

Comberford Lane Barnfield Cottage

Westward

Woodview

Page 106



Economic Development Performance
Cabinet Member - Cllr Ian Pritchard
Date: 12th November 2018
Contact Officer: Jonathan Percival
Tel Number: 01543 308149
Email: Jonathan.Percival@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision?  No 
Local Ward 
Members

All

Economic 
Growth, 

Environment & 
Development 
(Overview & 

Scrutiny) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 This report provides an overview of Lichfield District’s current economic development performance 

and the impact of the Council’s Economic Development service’s activities in this area.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee notes the current performance of Lichfield District’s economy and the actions 

being undertaken to support this and local business including by the District Council. 

3. Background
3.1 Lichfield District Council’s Economic Development Strategy (2016 – 2020) seeks to help deliver one of 

the three priorities, a vibrant and prosperous economy, contained within the Strategic Plan by 2020. 
The strategic priorities covered in the Economic Development Strategy are based on three key themes:

- Place 

- Business 

- People 

             Policies and actions are intended to meet the following objectives set out in the Str
[...]
est Ford site but it had now been 
made secure and no damage had been caused.

 The Group received a presentation on defining a vision and a strategy which could help 
inform the development of a masterplan for the redevelopment of the Birmingham Road 
site.  It was emphasised that this should look at the wider city centre to ensure that any 
scheme for the BRS could be optimised. Some Members felt any such exercise should 
include sites outwith the city centre including for example at Trent Valley however it was 
reported that whilst those sites were important the focus should be on the city centre 
given the physical location of the BRS and the clear emphasis of national and local 
guidance in directing services and facilities to city centre locations where possible.   It was 
advised that it would be unlikely that there would be a conflict of desired development 
between the city and out of city areas as the market was showing that leisure offerings 
were working well in cities and more bulky retail and office offerings were more 
successful out of town.

The Group felt there was a need for a greater balance of activities for younger people and 
families but to also keep the essence of the historic centre of the city.  

Outcomes

 
It was agreed that a vision and a strategy for the city as a whole was required as this would help 
inform what would best suited for development on the BRS site.

Further Work Required/Next Steps: 

The next meeting will be a workshop type meeting developing a SWOT analysis along with 
Members top desires to be seen in the city and BRS site.

The group will meet again on the 13 November 2018.

Page 128



Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A Update
	Sustainable-Design-SPD-draft formatted v3
	Introduction
	Daylight and Sunlight
	Privacy & Outlook
	Word Bookmarks
	Appendix_A_Space_about_Dwellings_and_Ame
	Appendix_B_Lichfield_District_Council_Su



	6 Planning Enforcement Resource Review
	7 Enforcement Plan Update
	Enforcement Plan APP 2018 DRAFT REVISED VERSION Nov18 v2

	8 Designation of a New Conservation Area for Drayton Bassett
	9 Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans
	10 Economic Performance Update
	11 BRS Working Group - Notes of Meetings
	BRS Task Group Meeting Notes 25 Oct 2018 v2






Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

12 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), Warfield (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Mrs Boyle, 
Mrs Lax, Marshall and Mrs Stanhope MBE.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillor Pritchard attended the meeting).

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Drinkwater, Mrs Eagland, Mrs Fisher and Smith.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were received.

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as a correct record.
It was noted that the Environment Agency had, as yet, not come back to Members regarding 
their queries and it was agreed that Officers would follow this up.

34 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was considered by the Committee.  When asked if there was scope to 
bring forward the review of the operation of the Planning Committee, it was noted that it was 
agreed to allow a full 12 months operation of the new structure before evaluating it.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

35 SUSTAINABLE DESIGN SPD APPENDIX A UPDATE 

The Committee received a report proposing an update to Appendix A of the Sustainable 
Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  It was noted that the document and the 
standards included in it have been used in determining planning applications since its 
adoption in 2015 but following comments received, had been reviewed and clarification added 
to ensure a more consistent and transparent approach.  It was noted that the amendments 
proposed were minor and subject to consultation.

Members felt that the diagrams added were clear and helpful especially to non-technical 
readers.

There was concern that using the term adequate could lead to ambiguity however it was 
reported that a level of flexibility was required as developments and circumstances differ from 
case to case, plus the document and Appendix needs to be read as a whole.  It was also felt 
that Officers and the Planning Committee would make subjective judgements on whether the 
standards had been adhered to and the acceptability of proposals.  



It was note that when considering use of obscure glazing that the level of obscure glazing 
should be clarified to ensure it is effective to neighbouring properties. The wording ‘to 
appropriate level’ to be included in the paragraph under the title ‘overlooking’ at page 19 (page 
27 of SPD Appendix) after the words, “…they should be obscure glazed”

Also, clarification of the word affected rather than effected to be used at paragraph 15 page 
19.

RESOLVED: (1) That the report be noted;

(2) That the updated Sustainable Design SPD Appendix A ‘Space about 
Dwellings and Amenity Standards for all Developments’ be referred to 
Cabinet for agreement to undertake public consultation as part of the 
review of this.

36 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT RESOURCE REVIEW 

The Committee received a report advising the Committee of the current planning enforcement 
status (workload) and resource. It was reported that although a discretional service, it was a 
vital part of planning.

Members were pleased to note how well the department was performing but had some 
concerns that the level of cases closed compared to the number received was reducing.  It 
was reported that there were other factors involved including complexity of cases and some 
do take years to resolve and other cases are purposely kept open to allow for ongoing 
monitoring.

Clarification was sought as to why the number of Planning Contravention Notices from 
Lichfield District Council had dropped over the last two years and it was reported that these 
notices were for gathering information only and not imperative to the process and it may be 
that a different and more effective method of gaining the evidence was being used.

The Committee recognised that only with more resources could a proactive approach to 
enforcement take place and were reassured by the Cabinet Member that this was being 
considered.  The Committee agreed to keep the monitoring of resources in the service under 
review. 

RESOLVED: (1) That the current status and resource of the planning
enforcement team be noted; and

(2) That the implications of such resource in the context of the delivery of 
the Local Enforcement Plan and government policy set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework remain under review.

37 ENFORCEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

The Committee received a report on an update to the Planning Enforcement Plan that was 
dated April 2013.  It was reported that the update ensured it was in accordance with the 
updated National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and good practice guidance.

It was noted that a new target to close 80% of cases within 12 weeks of their registration had 
been set as this was a more achievable target, subject to adequate resources.  It was agreed 
to monitor enforcement performance using the targets set within the revised document as the 
benchmark going forward.



It was asked if Environmental Health could also be included in paragraph 2.4 of the Plan and 
this was agreed.

Members questioned whether a note be included within the Plan to highlight the seriousness 
of flouting the planning rules and that action would be taken where necessary.

RESOLVED: (1) That the contents of the report be noted; and

(2) That the proposed updated Local Planning Enforcement Plan be 
approved.

38 DESIGNATION OF A NEW CONSERVATION AREA FOR DRAYTON BASSETT 

The Committee received a report on the results of the public consultation on the proposals to 
designate a new Conservation Area in Drayton Bassett.

Members were supportive of the proposal.

RESOLVED: (1) That the results of the consultation be noted and support be 
given to the designation of a new Conservation Area in Drayton Bassett 
and Cabinet and Full Council be recommended to approve;

(2) That the results of the consultation and support be given to the
final appraisal and management plans and Cabinet and Full Council be 
recommended to approve; and

(3) That the properties proposed for addition to the Register of 
Buildings of Special Local Interest be noted and these additions be 
recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for approval.

39 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS 

The Committee received a report on the results of the public consultation on the draft 
Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans for Wall Conservation Area and 
Wiggington Conservation Area.

The Committee were supportive of the proposals and pleased that Wall had been given status 
of ‘special architectural or historic interest’ due to its national historic importance.

RESOLVED: (1) That the results of the consultation and support be given to the
final appraisal and management plans and Cabinet and Full Council be 
recommended to approve;

(2) That the proposed boundary changes to the Conservation Areas be 
supported and recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for approval; 
and

(3) That the properties proposed for addition to the Register of 
Buildings of Special Local Interest be noted and these additions be 
recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for approval.

40 ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE UPDATE 



The Committee received a report providing an overview of Lichfield District’s current economic 
development performance and the impact of the Council’s Economic Development service’s 
activities in this area.  It was noted that economic growth was an important priority of the 
Strategic Plan and progress was being made due to dedicated Officer support. 

It was noted and there was concern that failure of business were high but it was noted that 
further investigations as to why would be done with how the Council could help to prevent this.  
It was noted that Enterprise births were still greater than the county average. It was asked to 
look at the age profiles of people setting up businesses and the circumstances to why they 
have set them up as it is possible that they have been forced to due to redundancy and lack of 
jobs in their relevant field and support could be given better by reducing this issue.

It was asked if the data gathered took into account industrial development as there are 
problems in that sector too. It was reported that Officers were in discussions regularly with 
developers and were helping signpost businesses to opportunities.  

It was recognised that there was a skills gap especially in the STEM sector but it was noted 
that it was a national problem not just a local one and jobs in these fields were not attractive to 
younger people and employees were not as willing to take on unskilled individuals and train 
them up.

RESOLVED: That the current performance of Lichfield District’s economy and the actions 
being undertaken to support this and local business including by the District 
Council be noted.

41 BRS WORKING GROUP - NOTES OF MEETINGS 

The notes of the recent BRS Working Group were circulated. 

RESOLVED: That the information received be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


